
      Official Judging Schedule    

                                        

Fraser Valley        

  Dog Fanciers  
OCTOBER 6th - 8th, 2023 

3 All-Breed Championship Shows  
Owner/Handler (Sat) 

Baby Puppy (Fri-Sat-Sun) & Veteran (Fri) 

Junior Handling Competition (Sun) 

4 Limited Obedience Trials (Sat & Sun) 

(Mixed and Unrecognized Breeds Accepted - NO “Day Of” entries) 
      

                                                   Ringside crating only during YOUR breed judging. 
 

October 6th - 8th, 2023 
 

Heritage Park 
44140 Luckakuck Way 

Chilliwack, B.C. 

Indoors - Unbenched - Unexamined 

 

                     Access to the building will be no earlier than 2:00 pm from the SOUTH entrance Thursday. 

 

 

Food - concession will be open from 8:00 am to 8:00 pm 
Reminder - please place plastic under your ex-pens. 

 
 

 

CONFORMATION JUDGES: 

Patricia Cummins  Victoria, BC 

Michael Gelinas  London, ON 

Sandy Gelinas  London, ON 

Kathrine Grant  Manitowaning, ON 

Carmen Haller  Langley, BC 

Yvonne Savard  Pitt Meadows, BC 

Judi Shurb   Abbotsford, BC 

 

OBEDIENCE JUDGES        

Bill Blair   Saanichton, BC 

 Margaret Henigman  Nanaimo, BC 
 

     JUNIOR HANDLING JUDGE: tba 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

BUILDING/GROUNDS HOUR 

Grooming building will open Thursday at 2:00 pm (Friday-Sunday at 6:00 am) and close at 10:00 pm.  

Security will be onsite throughout the weekend. 

Dogs and equipment may be left in the building at owner/agents own risk. 

Bathing area will be available at the south end of the building.  Slot money payment. 3 slots available. 

 
 

 

Schedules are based on 2.4 minutes per dog.  Please allow for absentees and variances in the rate 

of judging.   

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

                          Fraser Valley Dog Fanciers - Friday, October 6th, 2023 
                                                                                    Key: M-F-SM-SF     BP (baby puppy)     V (Veteran)    Exh (Exhibition Only)      ***Booster/Supported Entry 
 

                    RING 2              RING 3                          RING 4                                      
                      9:30 am                                                                9:30 am                                                            9:30 am 
   Judge: Mr. Michael Gelinas (33)                              Judge: Ms. Kathrine Grant (59)                          Judge: Ms. Sandy Gelinas (42)                                                                                                                   

2 - Australian Cattle Dog 1-0-1-0   

6 - Australian Shepherd 1-2-2-0  BP1   

4 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-2-1-0 

2 - Berger Picard  0-1-0-1 

1 - Border Collie  0-0-1-0 

3 - Bouvier des Flandres 1-0-1-1 

3 - Collie Rough  0-3-0-0 

1 - Finnish Lapphund 0-0-0-0  BP1 

1 - German Shepherd Dog 0-0-1-0 

3 - Miniature Am Shepherd 1-0-0-0  BP2 

4 - Shetland Sheepdog 1-1-1-0  BP1 

3 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan 0-1-1-0  BP1  

  HERDING GROUP LEVEL 
 

                          LUNCH 

 
                             1:00 pm 

            Judge: Mr. Michael Gelinas (35) 

2 - Biewer Terrier  0-0-1-0  BP1 

6 - Cavalier King Charles  1-3-1-1    

2 - Chihuahua - Long Coat 0-0-0-1   V1    

5 - Havanese  1-1-1-1  BP1 

1 - Maltese  0-0-0-1   

5 - Miniature Pinscher 2-1-1-1    

7 - Papillon  0-1-3-1  BP2 

3 - Pomeranian  2-0-1-0   

1 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1   

3 - Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-1-0          

TOY GROUP LEVEL 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 - Lagotto Romagnolo    0-0-1-0  BP1 

2 - Retriever - Flat Coated 1-0-0-1      

12 - Retriever - Golden 4-4-3-0  BP1 

5 - Retriever - Labrador 1-0-0-2  V2       

3 - Retriever – NSDT  0-2-0-1    

1 - Setter - Irish  0-0-0-1   

2 - Spaniel -Brittany  1-1-0-0       

13 - Spaniel - Am Cocker 2-3-3-0  BP4   

              V1 

6 - Spaniel - English Cocker 0-1-3-2 

1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-1-0-0    

6 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired 2-2-1-1 

6 - Weimaraner  1-2-1-2     

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
        

                          LUNCH 
 

                          1:00 pm 

        Judge:  Ms. Kathrine Grant (37) 

1 - Airedale Terrier  1-0-0-0 Exh1 

2 - Am. Staffordshire Terrier 0-1-1-0 

1 - Bull Terrier   0-0-1-0 

7 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-4-2-1      

2 - Soft-Coated Wheaten  0-1-0-1   

1 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0 

1 - Australian Terrier  0-0-0-1 

1 - Bedlington Terrier  0-0-0-0  BP1 

2 - Border Terrier  1-0-0-1 

3 - Cairn Terrier  0-2-0-1   

1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 

7 - Schnauzer - Miniature 1-4-1-0  V1 

3 - Scottish Terrier  0-0-0-3 

2 - Sealyham Terrier  0-2-0-0 

1 - Welsh Terrier  0-1-0-0    

2 - West Highland  0-0-1-1    

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL  
                          2:30 pm 
          Judge: Ms. Kathrine Grant (67) 

1 - Bulldog   0-0-0-1      

3 - Keeshond  0-2-0-0  V1 

3 - Bichon Frise  0-0-3-0  

10 - Boston Terrier  *** 5-1-2-2   

14 - French Bulldog  2-6-2-2  BP1   

                                                                   V1 

7 - Poodle - Miniature  0-3-1-3     

1 - Schipperke  1-0-0-0 

1 - Shiba Inu  0-0-1-0    

1 - Tibetan Spaniel  1-0-0-0 

3 - Tibetan Terrier  0-3-0-0 

5 - Dalmatian  1-0-1-2  BP1 

2 - Japanese Akita  1-1-0-0 

7 - Poodle - Standard  1-3-1-1  BP1 

9 - Shih Tzu  2-3-3-1   

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL  

3 - Bernese Mtn Dog 0-2-0-1    

4 - Boxer   0-0-0-1  BP3   

13 - Bullmastiff  3-6-1-2  BP1    

6 - Doberman Pinscher 3-1-0-2    

3 - Eurasier  1-0-0-1   V1    

3 - Great Dane  0-1-1-1    

1 - Leonberger  1-0-0-0 

2 - Mastiff  0-1-1-0 

3 - Rottweiler  1-1-1-0  

4 - Siberian Husky  1-1-1-1 

WORKING GROUP LEVEL 

 
                          LUNCH 
 

                             1:00 pm 

                Judge: Ms. Sandy Gelinas (22) 

1 - Basenji  0-1-0-0   

1 - Dachshund - MLH 0-0-1-0   

3 - Dachshund - MS 0-2-0-1   

1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-1-0   

2 - PBGV   1-0-1-0 

2 - Borzoi   0-0-2-0 

2 - Deerhound (Scottish) 0-1-1-0 

2 - Greyhound  1-1-0-0 

2 - Irish Wolfhound  1-0-1-0 

5 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-1-3-1     

1 - Afghan Hound  1-0-0-0 

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
              TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER  

(judging to follow the last of the group breed)  

Herding 

Working 

Sporting 

Hound 

Terrier 

T 

 Non-Sporting 

    BBPIS, BVIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS: Ms. Kathrine Grant 

 (263)  BP24  V8

                         



  

                               Fraser Valley Dog Fanciers - Saturday, October 7th, 2023  
                                                                                   Key: M-F-SM-SF     BP (baby puppy)    Exh (Exhibition Only)         *****Booster/Supported Entry 
 

                    RING 1      RING 2 Continued                RING 4                                       
                      9:00 am                                                                 1:00 pm                                                               9:00 am  

 

Western Gazehound Club 

Judge: Ms. Carmen Haller (20) 

2 - Whippet  0-0-1-1 

4 - Borzoi   1-0-2-1 

2 - Deerhound (Scottish) 0-1-1-0 

3 - Greyhound  1-1-0-1 

1 - Ibizan Hound  0-1-0-0 

1- Irish Wolfhound  1-0-0-0    

1 - Saluki   0-0-1-0   

1 - Afghan Hound  0-1-0-0 

5 - Basenji  1-2-2-0 

    

     Junior Handling: Carmen Haller 

 
                            10:30 am 
        Judge:  Ms. Yvonne Savard (15) 

15 - Bullmastiff  4-6-2-2  BP1    
                           11:15 am 

         Judge: Ms. Carmen Haller (19)                    

13 - Spaniel - Am Cocker 3-3-3-2  BP2  

6 - Spaniel - English Cocker 0-1-3-2 

 
 

            RING 2 
                                   

            9:00 am 

Basenji Club of Canada Regional 

                   Judge: Mr. Michael Gelinas (7) 

                                1-2-3-1 

    

                             9:45 am 

         Judge: Mr. Michael Gelinas (38) 

4 - Bernese Mtn Dog 0-2-0-2    

4 - Boxer   0-0-0-1  BP3   

6 - Doberman Pinscher 3-1-0-2    

2 - Eurasier  1-0-0-1       

5 - Great Dane  0-3-1-1    

6 - Leonberger  2-0-2-2 

2 - Mastiff  0-1-1-0 

1 - Newfoundland  0-0-1-0 

3 - Rottweiler  1-1-1-0  

1 - Samoyed  1-0-0-0 

4 - Siberian Husky  1-1-1-1 

WORKING GROUP LEVEL 
                            11:45 am 

               Judge: Ms. Judi Shurb (2) 

2 - Basenji  1-1-0-0   

     

                            LUNCH 

 

   

Group 6 Club of BC 
Judge: Mr. Michael Gelinas (65) 
 

1 - Bulldog     0-0-0-0-0-1 

3 - Keeshond   0-1-2-0-0-0 

11 - Boston Terrier   5-0-1-0-3-2   

12 - French Bulldog   1-0-6-1-2-1 BP1 

8 -Poodle (Miniature)   0-0-2-1-1-4 

1 - Schipperke   1-0-0-0-0-0 

3 - Tibetan Spaniel   1-1-1-0-0-0 

3 -Tibetan Terrier   0-0-3-0-0-0 

3 - Bichon Frise   0-0-0-0-3-0  

6 - Shih Tzu   0-0-2-0-3-1 

6 - Dalmatian   1-0-1-0-1-3 

8 - Poodle (Standard)   1-0-2-0-1-1                    

                                                                 BP1  B1 

 

 

                  RING 3 
                          9:00 am 

          Judge:  Ms. Pat Cummins (70) 

3 - Bulldog  1-2-0-0      

2 - Keeshond  0-2-0-0   

3 - Bichon Frise  0-0-3-0  

13 - French Bulldog  2-6-2-2  BP1   

7 - Poodle - Miniature 0-2-1-4     

1 - Schipperke  1-0-0-0 

1 - Shiba Inu  0-0-1-0    

9 - Shih Tzu  2-3-3-1   

2 - Tibetan Spaniel  1-1-0-0 Exh1 

3 - Tibetan Terrier  0-3-0-0 

7 - Dalmatian  1-1-1-3  BP1 

2 - Japanese Akita  1-1-0-0 

10 - Boston Terrier    *** 5-1-2-2   

7 - Poodle - Standard 1-3-1-1  BP1 

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL  

 

                            LUNCH 
 

 

 

         1:00 pm 

BC Cocker Spaniel Specialty                         

                    Juvenile Sweepstakes 

                     Judge: Lee Walster (7) 

American Cocker 2(9-12M), 2(12-18F) 

English Cocker 1(2-18M), 2(12-18F) 

               Judge: Yvonne Savard (19 + 8) 

American Cocker 4-1-3-0-2-2  BP3  B1  BB1 

English Cocker  0-0-1-1-4-2 

            Junor Handling: Lee Walster 

 
 

 

                           

 

 

 

        Judge:  Ms. Sandy Gelinas (37) 

1 - Airedale Terrier  1-0-0-0 Exh1 

2 - Am. Staffordshire Terrier 0-1-1-0 

1 - Bull Terrier   0-0-1-0 

7 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-4-2-1      

2 - Soft-Coated Wheaten  0-1-0-1   

1 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0 

1 - Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1 

1 - Bedlington Terrier 0-0-0-0  BP1 

2 - Border Terrier  1-0-0-1 

3 - Cairn Terrier  0-2-0-1   

2 - Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-1 

6 - Schnauzer - Miniature 1-4-1-0   

3 - Scottish Terrier  0-0-0-3 

2 - Sealyham Terrier 0-2-0-0 

1 - Welsh Terrier  0-1-0-0    

2 - West Highland  0-0-1-1    

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL  
                          10:45 am 

         Judge:  Ms. Sandy Gelinas (25) 

2 - Australian Cattle Dog 1-0-1-0   

8 - Australian Shepherd 1-2-2-1  BP2   

3 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-1-2-0 

2 - Berger Picard  0-1-0-1 

1 - Border Collie  0-0-1-0 

3 - Bouvier des Flandres 1-0-1-1 

4 - Collie Rough  0-3-1-0 

1 - Finnish Lapphund 0-0-0-0  BP1 

1 - German Shepherd Dog 0-0-1-0 

                         LUNCH 

 

                        1:00 pm 
         Judge:  Ms. Sandy Gelinas (12) 

3 - Miniature Am Shepherd 1-0-0-0  BP2 

6 - Shetland Sheepdog 2-1-2-0  BP1 

3 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan 0-1-1-0  BP1 

HERDING GROUP LEVEL 
                              1:45 pm 

        Judge:  Ms. Sandy Gelinas (53) 

2 - Lagotto Romagnolo    0-0-1-0  BP1 

3 - Retriever - Flat Coated 2-0-0-1      

12 - Retriever - Golden 4-4-3-0  BP1 

7 - Retriever - Labrador 1-2-1-3        

4 - Retriever - NSDT 1-2-0-1  

3 - Setter - English  0-1-1-0  BP1 

1 - Setter - Gordon  0-0-1-0 

1 - Setter - Irish  0-0-0-1   

3 - Spaniel -Brittany 2-1-0-0       

2 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-2-0-0    

9 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired 2-3-1-1  BP2 

6 - Weimaraner  1-2-1-2     

 SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 

                                     Continued…. 



 

       

                      Fraser Valley Dog Fanciers - Saturday, October 7th,2023                
                     RING 5 

                     9:00 am 
                                

Boston Club of Canada - Regional  

Judge: Yvonne Savard (20) 

                       6-3-2-2-4-3 

          Junior Handling  Judge: tba 

   

                       10:15 am 
          Judge: Ms. Kathrine Grant (42) 

2 - Biewer Terrier  0-0-1-0  BP1 

7 - Cavalier King Charles  2-3-1-1    

1 - Chihuahua - Long Coat 0-0-0-1       

5 - Havanese  1-1-1-1  BP1 

1 - Maltese  0-0-0-1   

5 - Miniature Pinscher 2-1-1-1    

8 - Papillon  0-1-2-2  BP3 

3 - Pomeranian  2-0-1-0   

3 - Poodle - Toy  0-2-0-0  BP1 

2 - Pug   0-0-0-0  BP2 

1 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1   

4 - Yorkshire Terrier 2-1-1-0          

TOY GROUP LEVEL 

 
                             LUNCH 

 

                             1:00 pm 

Bullmastiff Fanciers of Canada                            

                Regional 

             Judge Kathrine Grant (18) 

                4-1-6-0-2-3  BP1  SD1 

         Junior Handling: Judge Lisa Wright 

         

 

                              2:15 pm 

     Judge: Ms. Kathrine Grant (28)         
2 - Whippet  0-0-1-1   

2 - Dachshund - MLH 0-0-2-0   

5 - Dachshund - MS 0-4-0-1   

1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-1-0   

2 - PBGV   1-0-1-0 

2 - Afghan Hound  1-1-0-0 

3 - Borzoi   0-0-2-1 

2 - Deerhound (Scottish) 0-1-1-0 

3 - Greyhound  1-1-0-1 

1 - Irish Wolfhound  1-0-0-0 

5 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-1-3-1   

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

                  TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER  
(judging to follow the last of the group breed)  

Terrier 

Working 

Non-Sporting 

Toy 

Herding 

Hound 

Sporting 
    BBPIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS, BOH:  Mr. Michael Gelinas 

(311) 30BP 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
   TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER 

(Judging to follow the last of the group breed)  
Herding 

Sporting 

Terrier 

Toy 

 

                             Fraser Valley Dog Fanciers- Sunday, October 8th, 2023 
                                                                              Key: M-F-SM-SF      BP(Baby Puppy)    *****Booster/Supported Entry   Exh(Exhibition Only) 

               RING 1              RING  3 continued                RING 5                                                                           
   

     12:00 noon   

   Junior Handling 

   Judge: TBA           

 

                        RING 2 

       
          1:00 pm             
            Boston Club of Canada - National (22) 
                        Judge: Ms. Sherry Patton           

                                     6-3-2-2-4-5 

               Junior Handling:  Ms. Sherry Patton 

                         

                         RING 3 

              9:00 am  
               Judge: Mr. Michael Gelinas  (12) 
    12 - Bullmastiff  *** 3-5-2-1         

                                                                     BP1    

               Judge: Mr. Michael Gelinas  (71) 

2 - Lagotto Romagnolo     0-0-1-0  

                                                              BP1 

3 - Retriever - Flat Coated 2-0-0-1 

11 - Retriever - Golden  4-4-3-0   

7 - Retriever - Labrador  1-2-1-3        

4 - Retriever - NSDT  0-3-0-1  

3 - Setter - English  0-1-1-0    

                                                               BP1   

1 - Setter - Gordon  0-0-1-0 

1 - Setter - Irish   0-0-0-1   

2 - Spaniel -Brittany  1-1-0-0       

13 - Spaniel - American Cocker *** 2-3-3-1   

                                                               BP4   

7 - Spaniel - English Cocker  *** 0-1-4-2 

2 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-2-0-0    

9 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired 2-3-1-1  

                                                              BP2 

6 - Weimaraner   1-2-1-2     

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
                                     LUNCH 

 

                                     1:00 pm 

   Judge: Mr. Michael Gelinas (21) 

2 - Dachshund - MLH  0-0-2-0   

5 - Dachshund - MS  0-4-0-1   

1 - Dachshund - SLH  0-0-1-0   

1 - PBGV   0-0-1-0 

1 - Afghan Hound  1-0-0-0 

2 - Borzoi   0-0-2-0 

2 - Deerhound (Scottish)  0-1-1-0 

2 - Greyhound   1-1-0-0 

1 - Irish Wolfhound  1-0-0-0 

4 - Rhodesian Ridgeback  0-0-3-1     

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 

       Judge:  Mr. Michael Gelinas (35) 

1 - Airedale Terrier  1 - Airedale Terrier        1-0-0-0  Exh1                      

2 - Am. Staffordshire Terrier 0-1-1-0 

1 - Bull Terrier   0-0-1-0 

6 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-3-2-1      

2 - Soft-Coated Wheaten  0-1-0-1   

1 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0 

1 - Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1 

2 - Border Terrier  1-0-0-1 

3 - Cairn Terrier  0-2-0-1   

2 - Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-1 

6 - Schnauzer - Miniature 1-4-1-0   

3 - Scottish Terrier  0-0-0-3 

2 - Sealyham Terrier 0-2-0-0 

1 - Welsh Terrier  0-1-0-0    

2 - West Highland  0-0-1-1    

      TERRIER GROUP LEVEL 

      

 

           RING 4                                                                            
                9:00 am  

  Judge: Ms. Kathrine Grant (34) 

4 - Bernese Mtn Dog 0-2-0-2    

4 - Boxer   0-0-0-1   BP3   

5 - Doberman Pinscher 3-1-0-1     

5 - Great Dane  0-3-1-1    

6 - Leonberger  2-0-2-2 

1 - Mastiff  0-0-1-0 

1 - Newfoundland  0-0-1-0 

3 - Rottweiler  1-1-1-0  

1 - Samoyed  1-0-0-0 

4 - Siberian Husky  1-1-1-1 

WORKING GROUP LEVEL   
 

      Judge: Ms. Kathrine Grant (34) 

2 - Australian Cattle Dog 1-0-1-0   

7 - Australian Shepherd 1-2-2-1  BP1   

2 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-1-1-0 

2 - Berger Picard  0-1-0-1 

1 - Border Collie  0-0-1-0 

3 - Bouvier des Flandres 1-0-1-1 

4 - Collie Rough  0-3-1-0 

1 - German Shepherd Dog 0-0-1-0 

3 - Miniature Am Shepherd 1-0-0-0  BP2 

6 - Shetland Sheepdog 2-1-2-0  BP1 

3 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan 0-1-1-0  BP1 

HERDING GROUP LEVEL 

    

   Judge: Ms. Kathrine Grant (1) 

1 - Basenji  0-1-0-0   
                        

 

 

                        9:00 am  

       Judge:  Ms. Sandy Gelinas (42) 

2 - Biewer Terrier  1-0-1-0   

8 - Cavalier King Charles  1-5-1-1    

1 - Chihuahua - Long Coat 0-0-0-1      

5 - Havanese  1-1-1-1  BP1 

1 - Maltese  0-0-0-1   

5 - Miniature Pinscher 2-1-1-1    

8 - Papillon  0-2-2-1  BP3 

3 - Pomeranian  2-0-1-0   

3 - Poodle -Toy  0-2-0-0  BP1 

2 - Pug   0-0-0-0  BP2 

1 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1   

3 - Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-1-0          

TOY GROUP LEVEL 
                    

       Judge: Ms. Sandy Gelinas (18) 

3 - Bulldog  1-2-0-0      

2 - Keeshond  0-2-0-0   

3 - Bichon Frise  0-0-3-0  

10 - Boston Terrier     *** 5-1-2-2   
                              LUNCH 

 

                             1:00 pm 

 

        Judge: Ms. Sandy Gelinas (49) 

13 - French Bulldog  2-6-2-2  BP1  

5 - Poodle - Miniature 0-2-1-2     

1 - Schipperke  1-0-0-0 

1 - Shiba Inu  0-0-1-0    

2 - Tibetan Spaniel  1-1-0-0 

3 - Tibetan Terrier  0-3-0-0 

6 - Dalmatian  1-1-1-3   

2 - Japanese Akita  1-1-0-0 

7 - Poodle - Standard 1-3-1-1  BP1 

9 - Shih Tzu  2-3-3-1  

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL    
 

 
                  TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER  

(judging to follow the last of the group breed)  

Working 

Toy 

Herding 

Sporting 

Hound 

Non-Sporting 

Terrier 
    BBPIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS:  Ms. Sandy Gelinas 

(291)   26BP 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

                                                                                       Ring 6 

OBEDIENCE

 

                           Trial #1                                     Trial #2 

      Saturday, October 7th, 2023                                                Saturday, October 7th, 2023 

 
             Judge:  Mr. Bill Blair  (24)                                                                                         Judge:  Mr. Bill Blair (22)                                                   

                                 9:00 AM                                                                                       Trial to start after lunch at judge’s discretion   

                                                                                                                                                          but not earlier than 12:00 noon                                                                                    

 

Utility B (7 dogs) 815, 819, 820, 822, 826, 816, 806                                         Utility B (6 dogs) 810, 819, 820, 822, 826, 816 

Utility A (3 dogs)   823, 824, 825                                                                           Utility A (2 dogs) 823, 825                                 

Open HB (3 dogs) 819, 820, 822                                                                           Open HB (4 dogs) 819, 820, 821, 822 

Open HA (2 dogs) 817, 818          Open HA (1 dog) 817 

Open 18B (4 dogs) 811, 812, 813, 815                                                Open 18B (3 dogs) 810, 811, 813 

Open 18A (2 dogs) 807, 809                         Open 18A (3 dogs) 807, 808, 809 

Novice A (1 dogs) 804                                                                                             Novice A (1 dog) 803                                                                       

Pre-Novice (2 dogs) 800, 802                                                                                 Pre-Novice (2 dogs) 800, 802                                                                                 

***Cocker Spaniel          

Exhibition Only (2 dogs)  827, 828                                                                       Exhibition Only (2 dogs) 827, 829    

 

                             Trial #3                                     Trial #4 

           Sunday, October 7th, 2023                                                 Sunday, October 8th, 2023 

 
         Judge:  Ms. Margaret Henigman (24)                                                                      Judge:  Ms. Margaret Henigman (24)                                                   

                                      9:00 AM                                                                                    Trial to start after lunch at judge’s discretion                          

                                                                                                                                                              but not earlier than 12:00 noon                                                                                    

 

Utility B (6 dogs) 814, 819, 820, 822, 826, 816                                                  Utility B (7 dogs) 810, 814, 819, 820, 822, 826, 816 

Utility A (3 dogs)   823, 824, 825                                                                           Utility A (2 dogs) 823, 825                                  

Open HB (3 dogs) 819, 820, 822                                                                           Open HB (4 dogs) 819, 820, 821, 822 

Open HA (2 dogs) 817, 818          Open HA (1 dog) 817 

Open 18B (3 dogs) 812, 813, 814                                                       Open 18B (3 dogs) 810, 813, 814 

Open 18A (2 dogs) 807, 809                         Open 18A (3 dogs) 807, 808, 809 

Novice B (1 dog) 805                                                                                               Novice A (1 dog) 803 

Novice A (1 dog) 804                                                                                               Pre-Novice (3 dogs) 800, 801, 802 

Pre-Novice (3 dogs) 800, 801, 802                                                                              

  

Exhibition Only (2 dogs) 828, 830                                                                        

                                                                           

                                                                                



  

 

Ring 7 

RALLY 
   

 

 

                          Trial #1                                  Trial #2 

          Friday, October 6th, 2023                                                Friday, October 6th, 2023  
                 Judge:  Ms. Pearl Fabro (40)                                                                                Judge:  Ms. Pearl Fabro (40)                                                

                              9:00 am start                                                                                Trial to start after lunch at judge’s discretion  

                                                                                                                                                    but not earlier than 12:00 noon                                                                                                           

 

Walk Thru 

Master (5 dogs) 941, 944, 951, 954, 955 

Walk Thru 

Excellent B (5 dogs) 939, 941, 944, 950, 951 

Excellent A (2 dogs) 947, 948 

Walk Thru 

Advanced B (5 dogs)  939, 941, 943, 944, 945 

Advanced A (5 dogs) 934, 935, 936, 937, 938 

Intermediate (6 dogs) 915, 918, 927, 928, 930, 932 

Walk Thru 

Novice B (5 dogs) 916, 918, 919, 920, 921 

Novice A (7 dogs) 900, 903, 907, 908, 909, 910, 912 

Exhibition Only (1 dog) 946 

 

 

Walk Thru 

Master (7 dogs) 933, 942, 944, 951, 953, 954, 955 

Walk Thru 

Excellent B (6 dogs)  939, 942, 944, 950, 951, 953 

Excellent A (1 dog) 948 

Walk Thru 

Advanced B (5 dogs) 939, 940, 942, 943, 944 

Advanced A (4 dogs) 934, 935, 936, 938 

Intermediate (7 dogs) 918, 927, 928, 929, 931, 932, 933                                               

Walk Thru 

Novice B (6 dog) 904, 916, 919, 920, 921, 922 

Novice A (4 dogs) 903, 910, 911, 912 

Exhibition Only (1 dog) 946 

 

                               

                                Trial #3                                  Trial #4 

        Saturday, October 7th, 2023                                              Saturday, October 7th, 2023  
         Judge:  Ms. Margaret Henigman (37)                        Judge:  Ms. Margaret Henigman (31)                                                                                                                        

                             9:00 am start time                                                                               Trial to start after lunch at judge’s discretion                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                         but not earlier than 12:00 noon                                                                                                    

 

Walk Thru 

Master (5 dogs) 944, 951, 952, 954, 955 

Walk Thru 

Excellent B (4 dogs) 944, 949, 951, 952 

Excellent A (1 dog) 947 

Walk Thru 

Advanced B (3 dogs)  943, 944, 946 

Advanced A (5 dogs) 934, 935, 936, 937, 938 

Intermediate (4 dogs) 927, 928, 930, 932 

Walk Thru 

Novice B (8 dogs) 915, 916, 917, 920, 921, 922, 923, 924 

Novice A (7 dogs) 901, 902, 905, 906, 910, 913, 914 

Exhibition Only (1 dog) 946 

***Bullmastiff, Cocker Spaniel 

 

 

 

 

Walk Thru 

Master (4 dogs) 944, 951, 954, 955 

Walk Thru 

Excellent B (3 dogs)  944, 949, 951 

Walk Thru 

Advanced B (3 dogs) 943, 944, 946 

Advanced A (5 dogs) 934, 935, 936, 937, 938 

Intermediate (5 dogs) 925, 927, 929, 931, 932  

Walk Thru 

Novice B (6 dog) 904, 916, 919, 920, 921, 924 

Novice A (5 dogs) 905, 906, 911, 912, 913 

Exhibition Only (1 dog) 946 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

                               

                            Trial #5                                  Trial #6 

         Sunday, October 8th, 2023                                              Sunday, October 8th, 2023  
                         Judge:  Mr. Bill Blair  (27)                                                                                      Judge: Mr. Bill Blair  (17)       

                             9:00 am start time                                                                               Trial to start after lunch at judge’s discretion                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                         but not earlier than 12:00 noon                                                                                                    

                                          

Walk Thru 

Master (4 dogs) 951, 952, 954, 955 

Walk Thru 

Excellent B (3 dogs) 949, 951, 952 

Excellent A (1 dog) 947 

Walk Thru 

Advanced B (2 dogs)  943, 946 

Advanced A (3 dogs) 934, 935, 938 

Intermediate (5 dogs) 926, 927, 928, 930, 932 

Walk Thru 

Novice B (4 dogs) 920, 921, 923, 924 

Novice A (5 dogs) 900, 907, 910, 912, 914 

Exhibition Only (1 dog) 946 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Walk Thru 

Master (1 dog) 955 

Walk Thru 

Excellent B (1 dog)  949 

Walk Thru 

Advanced B (2 dogs) 943, 946 

Advanced A (3 dogs) 934, 935, 938 

Intermediate (4 dogs) 927, 929, 931, 932  

Walk Thru 

Novice B (4 dog) 904, 920, 921, 924 

Novice A (2 dogs) 911, 914 

Exhibition Only (1 dog) 946 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


